Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sunrise Medical HHG Inc.		03/28/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Joerns Healthcare Inc.	
Street Address:	5001 Joerns Drive	
City:	Stevens Point	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54481	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1024152	JOERNS
Registration Number:	1025244	EGG CRATE
Registration Number:	1344452	EASY CARE
Registration Number:	1345906	BIOGARD
Registration Number:	1436084	QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1 BED SYSTEM
Registration Number:	1441235	TABLE PLUS
Registration Number:	1494984	ORTHO DERM
Registration Number:	1603577	BIO CLINIC
Registration Number:	1613688	BIOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	1680785	FREESTYLE
Registration Number:	1785317	HOYER
Registration Number:	2125025	VANTAGE
Registration Number:	2162612	DERMATECH
Registration Number:	2192009	ONESOURCE
		TDADEMADIA

**TRADEMARK** 

900072932 **REEL: 003510 FRAME: 0044** 

Registration Number:	2392194	IMPRINT
Registration Number:	2404893	ULTRACARE
Registration Number:	2893555	DERMAFLOAT
Registration Number:	2973747	SURGILIFT
Registration Number:	3042845	HOYER PRESENCE
Registration Number:	3047038	HOYER ARISE
Registration Number:	3064498	HOYER ADVANCE
Registration Number:	3124947	ORTHODERM
Serial Number:	77014303	JOERNS HEALTHCARE
Serial Number:	77028069	HOYERPRO+
Serial Number:	78554724	HOYER COMFORT SLING
Serial Number:	78554728	HOYER COMFORT PAD
Serial Number:	78554733	HOYER SECURI 3
Serial Number:	78620472	DUOTHERAPY
Serial Number:	78824838	ASCEND

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 419-255-5900
Email: todd@mstfirm.com
Correspondent Name: Oliver E. Todd, Jr.
Address Line 1: One Maritime Plaza

Address Line 2: 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Toledo, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-28119	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oliver E. Todd, Jr.	
Signature:	/Oliver E. Todd, Jr./	
Date:	03/28/2007	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Joerns TM assignment#page1.tif source=Joerns TM assignment#page2.tif source=Joerns TM assignment#page3.tif source=Joerns TM assignment#page4.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sunrise Medical HHG Inc., a corporation of California, having a place of business at 7477 East Dry Creek Parkway, Longmont, Colorado 80503, hereinbelow called "Assignor", owns and has used in its business certain trademarks which are registered and pending as applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as listed on the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Assignor has intended to use in commerce the marks in Exhibit A covered by intent to use applications and has filed the applications indicating that intention, but has not yet filed an allegation of use, and Assignor is assigning such marks as a part of the transfer to Assignee of the assets and portion of the entire business to which the marks pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. §1060.

WHEREAS, Joerns Healthcare Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 5001 Joerns Drive, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481, hereinbelow called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks, registrations and applications listed in Exhibit A and in and to any renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith;

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, applications and registrations listed in Exhibit A and in and to any renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and any right to recover for past infringement thereof.

U.S. Trademark Assignment Sunrise Medical HHG Inc. to Joerns Healthcare Inc. Page 2 of 4

This Assignment is executed at this <u>38</u> day of March, 2007.

Sunrise Medical HHG Inc.

3y /

Curtis Moore
Assistant Secretary

U.S. Trademark Assignment Sunrise Medical HHG Inc. to Joerns Healthcare Inc. Page 3 of 4

# EXHIBIT A Trademark Registrations and Applications Assigned To Joerns Healthcare Inc.

Mark
JOERNS
EGG CRATE
EASY CARE
BIOGARD
QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1 BED SYSTEM
TABLE PLUS
ORTHO DERM AND DESIGN
BIO CLINIC
BIOTHERAPY
FREESTYLE
HOYER
VANTAGE
DERMATECH
ONESOURCE
IMPRINT
ULTRACARE
DERMAFLOAT
SURGILIFT
HOYER PRESENCE
HOYER ARISE
HOYER ADVANCE
ORTHODERM

U.S. Trademark Assignment Sunrise Medical HHG Inc. to Joerns Healthcare Inc. Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 03/28/2007** 

Application No.	<u>Mark</u>
77/014,303	JOERNS HEALTHCARE
77/028,069	HOYERPRO+
78/554,724	HOYER COMFORT SLING
78/554,728	HOYER COMFORT PAD
78/554,733	HOYER SECURI 3
78/620,472	DUOTHERAPY
78/824,838	ASCEND

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003510 FRAME: 0049